A change by the employee can be accommodated only once in any subsequent calendar 
year.     

ARTICLE V – WORKING CONDITIONS 

A. School Calendar 

The Board shall determine annually the days and the hours when school shall be in 
session for instructional purposes.  The school calendar shall consist of no fewer than 
one hundred eighty-three (183) days for teachers and one hundred eighty-four (184) days 
for newly hired teachers.  On the first teacher work day (second work day in the case of 
newly hired teachers), teachers will be accorded not less than three (3) hours for the 
purpose of preparing their classrooms and/or other materials for the upcoming year.

[...]

If possible, written request for approval must be submitted at least one (1) week in 
advance through the building principal or supervisor to the Superintendent.  

C. Sick 

Sick leave is earned at the rate of one and one-fourth (1¼) days per month for a total 
possible of fifteen (15) days per year, accumulated to two hundred five (205) days.  
Teachers, upon approval of the responsible administrative office of the District, may use 
sick leave for absence due to personal illness, pregnancy, injury, exposure to contagious 
diseases which could be communicated to others, and for absence due to illness, injury,

[...]

The maximum payment for an undergraduate 
course is up to Seventy-Five Dollars ($75.00) per quarter hour or up to One Hundred 
Dollars ($100.00) per semester hour.  The maximum payment for a graduate course is up 
to One Hundred Forty Dollars ($140.00) per quarter hour or up to One Hundred Seventy-
Five Dollars ($175) per semester hour.  A maximum of twelve (12) quarter hours or nine 
(9) semester hours per year will be eligible for reimbursement on a first-come first-served 
basis. The maximum amount to be budgeted by the Board will be Sixteen Thousand 
Dollars ($16,000.00) each fiscal year.  If during any fiscal year of this agreement the 
maximum is not reached, the amount left over will be divided on an hourly pro-rated basis 
among teachers who submit more than twelve (12) quarter hours or nine (9) semester 
hours.

[...]

The maximum reimbursement for each additional hour will not exceed Seventy-
Five Dollars ($75.00) per quarter hour and One Hundred Dollars ($100) per semester 
hour for undergraduate hours, and One Hundred Forty Dollars ($140.00) per quarter hour 
and One Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($175) per semester hour for graduate hours.  If 
the maximum amount during any fiscal year of this agreement is reached, then that 
amount will be increased by One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for the following fiscal 
year; and the reimbursement concept stated above will be applied if appropriate for that

[...]

however, they will 
be accorded single status for the purpose of receiving the stipend.  In the month of 
October each year, the Treasurer will determine the stipend to be paid out on the basis of 
the coverage carried on May 1, 1996, with the family stipend being one hundred twenty-
five percent (125%) of the single stipend. 

ARTICLE XIII – SALARY 
A. Home Instruction 

The pay rate for Home Instruction is as follows with a maximum of five (5) hours per 
week. 

The hourly rate will increase the same percentage as the BA-0 Step of the Teachers’